Haemoglobin (g/dl) 11.8±1.3 11.2±1.3 11.66±1.4 

WBC (×103/µl)a 7.3±2.1 9.3±9.5 8.08 ±5.92 

RBC (×106/µl)b 4.42±0.5 2.49±4.9 4.01±2.48 

Platelet (×103/µl) 294.2±107.1 1983.7±1154.7 838.95±1029.79 

3.2. Pattern of Infection Diversity and Prevalence  

Three hundred and twenty-seven (327) children were positive for malaria parasites, resulting in 

a prevalence of 69.6% (95% CI: 65.4-73.7) (table 2). The overall prevalence was higher in rural areas 

(208/221 [94.1%]) than in urban areas (119/249 [47.8%]). The prevalence of Plasmodium infection was,